city superintendent of schools and city clerk. All other accounts and demands shall first be audited by the common council.

SECTION 27. All acts or parts of acts contravening

the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 28. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 10, 1874.

## CHAPTER 237.

[Published March 17, 1874.]

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money to the state prison, for the current expenses for the year 1874.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriated \$95,000.

SECTION 1. There is hereby approriated out of any money in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars in full for the payment of current expenses at the state prison for the year 1874, and for the semi-fiscal year from October 1, 1874, to first day of April, 1875.

Appropriated \$18,718.89.

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of eighteen thousand seven hundred and eighteen 39–100 dollars for the payment of the indebtedness of the state prison at Waupun now due, and that will become due, on or before the first day of April, 1874.

How may be drawn.

SECTION 3. All moneys appropriated under the provisions of this act shall be drawn from the treasury upon the order of the board of directors of the state prison, and in no other manner.

Compensation of employes.

SECTION 4. The overseers of machinery in the respective departments of mechanical labor in the state prison at Waupun, shall each receive the sum of sixty dollars per month; and all other overseers, keepers and guards shall each receive not exceeding the sum of forty-five dollars per month, as may be agreed upon by and between each of such overseers, keepers and guards and the warden of said prison, and to be approved by the directors thereof. So much of section nine of chapter one hundred and ninety-three of the

laws of 1873, entitled "an act to change the management of the state prison, and to amend and consolidate all laws concerning the same," approved March 17, 1873, as conflicts with this section, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. The compensation of the directors of compensation of the directors of directors. the state prison at Waupun, for per diem services and traveling expenses, shall be audited by the secretary of state, and paid out of the moneys of the prison treasury, by the treasurer thereof, on the warrants of the secretary of state; and the accounts of such directors for such per diem and expenses shall be made out in items in detail before the same shall be audited.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication, and shall be printed in the volume of general laws for the year 1874.

Approved March 10, 1874.

## CHAPTER 238.

[Published March 23, 1874.]

AN ACT to repeal chapter one hundred and fifty-five of the general laws of 1871, entitled "an act to create the office of state commissioner of immigration, to provide for the same, and define the duties thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The office of state commissioner of im- office abolishmigration is abolished on and after the first Monday of ed. January, A. D. 1876. All books, papers and other property in possession of the commissioner shall be deposited in the office of the secretary of state at the close of the term of the present incumbent.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 11, 1874.